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2 BEZPEéNOSTNi SYMBOLY / SAFETY SIGNS

cz BEZPECNOSTNI SYMBOLY EN SAFETY SIGNS
VYZNAM SYMBOLU DEFINITION OF SYMBOLS

cz CE-SHODA: Tento vyrobek je v souladu se smérnicemi ES
EN EC-CONFORM: This product complies with EC-directives

Mm

cz PRECTETE SI NAVOD K OBSLUZE! Preltéte si Fadné navod k obsluze a Gdrzbé Vaseho stroje
a dobfe se seznamte s ovladacimi prvky stroje, aby byl tento fadné obsluhovan a predeslo se ke
Skodadm na stroji a zranénim osob.

EN READ THE MANUAL! Read the user and maintenance manual carefully and get familiar with the
controls in order to use the machine correctly and to avoid injuries and machine defects.

cz Pouzivejte ochranné prostredky!

EN Protective clothing!

Pied provadénim Gdrzby a prestavkami stroj vypnéte a odpojte zastrcku od sité!

Stop and pull out the power plug before any break and engine maintenance!

cz Ohen, otevieny plamen a kouieni jsou zakazané!

EN Fire, naked flame and smoking forbidden!

cz Vysoké napéti!

EN High voltage!

> O
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TECHNIKA / TECHNICS

3.1 Soucast dodavky / Delivery content

1 Stroj / machine 1 7 Matka / nut 1
2 RozSifeni stolu / table extension 2 8 | Naradi / tools

3 Rucni kolo / handwheel 1 9 | Patky / feet 4
4 | Matky / nuts 10 10 | Srouby / screws 10
5 Pruzinové podlozky / spring washers | 10 11 | Podlozky / washer 10
6 Podlozka / washer 1 12 | Navod k obsluze / manual 1

3.2 Komponenty / components / Komponenty a ovladaci prvky

1 Podstavec s dvifky / stand with door 8 Nastaveni vysky / Handle height
adjustment
2 | Podavaci dopravnikovy pas / feeding 9 | Ovladaci jednotka hlavniho motoru/
conveyor belt control unit main motor
3 Montdazni otvory podstavce / stand 10 | Motor / motor
mounting holes
4 | Vertikalni upevnéni brusného valce / 11 | Ovladaci jednotka podavaciho
dopravniku / control unit feeding
conveyor
5 Prodlouzeni stolu / table extension 12 | Pohon podavaciho dopravniku / drive
motor conveyor feed
6 Kryt brusného valce / dust cover 13 | Prodlouzeni stolu / table extension
sanding drum
7 Pfipojka odsavani / Dust collector plug

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at -
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3.2.1 Ovladaci prvky / control elements

1

Nastaveni otacek brusného valce

Drum speed adjustment

2

Tlacitko spusténi brusného valce
Start-button sanding drum

3

Tlacitko zastaveni brusného valce
Stop-button sanding drum

4

Hlavni vypinac¢ On-Off

Main switch On-Off

5

Nastaveni posuvu pasového dopravniku
Feeding speed adjustment conveyor belt

3.3 Technické L’ldaie / Technical data / Technicka data

Napéti / Voltage 230V / 50 Hz
Vykon motoru / Motor power S1 (100%) 1500 W
Vykon motoru (posuv) / Motor power (feeding) 80 W
Rychlost posuvu kontinualni / conveyor feeding speed 0-3 m/min
Rychlost valce / sanding roller speed 0-1800 min-1
Max. brusna Sifka / sanding width 560 mm
Vyska obrobku / workpiece height 5-80 mm
Rozmér stolu / table size 592 x 505 mm
Rozmér pomocného stolu / auxiliary table size 582 x 245 mm
Rozmér valce / sanding roller size @ 132 x 565 mm
Rozmér brusného pasu / sanding belt size 3280 x 78 mm
Pfipojka odsavani @ / dust port g @ 100 mm
Hmotnost (netto) / weight (net) 118 kg
Rozmér stroje / machine-dimension 1070 x 1060 x 1200
Rozmér baleni / packaging size 1100 x 690 x 1240
Hladina akustického tlaku / sound pressure level Lpa 87 dB(A) k:3dB(A)
Hladina akustického vykonu/ sound power level Lwa 96 dB(A) k:3dB(A)

Poznamka k emisim hluku: Uvedené hodnoty jsou emisni hodnoty, a proto nemusi byt nutné bezpe¢nymi hodnotami na pracovisti. Ackoli
existuje korelace mezi Urovni emisi a imisi, nelze spolehlivé odvodit, zda jsou nutna dodatec¢na preventivni opatfeni nebo nikoliv. Mezi
faktory, které ovliviiuji Groven imisi skute¢né pritomnych na pracovisti, patfi povaha pracovniho prostoru a dalsi zdroje hluku; tj. pocCet
strojii a dalSich pracovnich procesd. Povolené hodnoty na pracovisti se mohou v jednotlivych zemich lisit. Tyto informace by viak mély
uzivateli umoznit lepsi odhad nebezpedi a rizik.

Notice noise emission: The values given are emission values and therefore do not have to represent safe workplace values at the same
time. Although there is a correlation between emission and immission levels, it cannot be reliably deduced whether additional precautions
are necessary or not. Factors influencing the actual immission level at the workplace include the nature of the workspace and other noise
sources, i.e. the number of machines and other adjacent operations. The permissible workplace values may also vary from country to
country. However, this information should enable the user to make a better assessment of hazard and risk.

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at
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11 PREFACE (EN)

Dear Customer!

This manual contains information and important instructions for the installation and correct use of
the mini wide belt sanders ZS560FU. Following the usual commercial name of the machine (see
cover) is substituted in this manual with the name "machine".

This manual is part of the product and shall not be stored separately from the product.
Save it for later reference and if you let other people use the product, add this instruction
manual to the product.

Please read and obey the security instructions!

Due to constant advancements in product design, construction pictures and content may diverse

slightly. However, if you discover any errors, inform us please.

Technical specifications are subject to changes!

Please check the product contents immediately after receipt for any eventual transport
damage or missing parts.

Claims from transport damage or missing parts must be placed immediately after initial
product receipt and unpacking before putting the product into operation.

Please understand that later claims cannot be accepted anymore.

Copyright

© 2018

This document is protected by international copyright law. Any unauthorized duplication,
translation or use of pictures, illustrations or text of this manual will be pursued by law.

Court of jurisdiction is the regional court Linz or the competent court for 4170 Haslach, Austria!l

Customer service contact

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH

4170 Haslach, Marktplatz 4
AUSTRIA

Tel +43 7289 71562 - 0
Fax +43 7289 71562 - 4

info@holzmann-maschinen.at

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at
ZS 560FU




MANN

NMASCHINEN

0

/4

12 SAFETY

This section contains information and important notices for safe commissioning and handling of
machine.

For your own safety, read these operating instructions carefully before putting the
machine into operation. This will enable you to handle the machine safely and
prevent misunderstandings as well as possible damage to property and persons. Also
observe the symbols and pictograms used as well as the safety instructions and
hazard warnings!

12.1 Intended use of the machine

The machine is intended exclusively for the following activities:

For sanding wood and materials with similar physical properties to wood within the specified
operation limits.

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN assumes no responsibility or warranty for any other use or use
beyond this and for any resulting damage to property or injury.

12.1.1 Technical Restrictions
The machine is intended for use under the following ambient conditions:

Relative humidity: max. 70 %
Temperature (for operation) +5° C bis +40° C
Temperature (for storage and/or transport) -20° C bis +55° C

12.1.2 Prohibited Use / Forseeable Misuse
- Operation of the machine without adequate physical and mental aptitude
- Operating the machine without knowledge of the operating instructions
- Changes in the design of the machine
- Operating the machine under explosive conditions
- Operating the machine outside the specified power range
- Remove the safety markings attached to the machine.
- Modify, circumvent or disable the safety devices of the machine.
The prohibited/hazardous use or disregard of the information and instructions presented in
this manual will result in the voiding of all warranty and damage claims against Holzmann
Maschinen GmbH.
12.2 User Qualification

Prerequisite for the use / operation of the machine is a corresponding physical and mental
aptitude as well as knowledge and understanding of the instruction Manual.

Please note that local laws and regulations may determine the minimum age of the
operator and restrict the use of this machine!

Put on your personal protective equipment before working on the machine.

Work on electrical components or equipment may only be carried out by a qualified
electrician or carried out under the guidance and supervision of a qualified Electrician.

12.3 Safety instructions
In order to avoid malfunctions, damage and health hazards when working with this machine, in
addition to the general rules for safe working, the following measures in particular must be
observed UNCONDITIONALLY:
¢ Before start up, check the machine for completeness and function.
Choose a level, vibration-free, non-slip surface for the installation location.
Ensure sufficient space around the machine!
Ensure sufficient lighting conditions at the workplace to avoid stroboscopic effects!
Only use perfect tools that are free of cracks and other defects (e.g. deformations).
Remove setting tools from the machine before switching on.
Keep the area around the machine free of obstacles (e.g. dust, chips, etc.).
Check the strength of the machine’s bolted connections before each use.
Never leave the running machine unattended.
The machine may only be operated, maintained or repaired by persons who are familiar
with it and who have been informed of the dangers arising in the course of this work.

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
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e Ensure that unauthorised persons maintain a safe distance from the machine and keep
children away from the machine.

e Wear suitable work clothing (eye protection, ear protection, dust mask, safety shoes) and
close-fitting work protective clothing - never wear loose clothing, ties, jewellery, etc. -
danger of being drawn in!

Hide long hair under hair protection.

Do not remove splinters and chips by hand!

Always work with care and the necessary caution. Never use excessive force and do not
overstress the machine.

e Do not work on the machine if you are tired, not concentrated or under the influence of
medication, alcohol or drugs!

e Do not use the machine in areas where vapours from paints, solvents or flammable liquids
represent a potential danger (danger of fire or explosion!).

Do not smoke in the immediate vicinity of the machine (fire hazard)!

Make sure that the main switch is in the "O" position before connecting the machine to the
power source.

Ensure that the machine is earthed.

Only use suitable extension cords.

Always disconnect the appliance from the mains before cleaning, maintenance or repair
work and secure it against unintentional reconnection.

12.4 Special safety instructions for the operation the machine

e During operation dust is generated. It is therefore essential that you connect the machine
to a dust collecting system!
Always switch on the dust collection system before you start machining!
Excessive noise can cause hearing damage and temporary or permanent hearing loss.
Wear hearing protection certified according to health and safety regulations to limit noise
exposure.

12.5 Hazard Warnings

Despite intended use, certain residual risks remain. Due to the design and construction of the
machine, hazardous situations may occur which are identified as follows in these operating
instructions:

A safety instruction designed in this way indicates an imminently hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

>

Such a safety instruction indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, may result in serious injury or even death.

CAUTION

A safety instruction designed in this way indicates a potentially hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury.

NOTICE

A safety note designed in this way indicates a potentially dangerous situation which,
if not avoided, may result in property damage.

> P

Irrespective of all safety regulations, your common sense and your corresponding technical
suitability/training are and will remain the most important safety factor for error-free operation of
the machine. Safe working depends first and foremost on you!

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
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13 TRANSPORT

or even death. Always check hoists and load lifting devices for adequate load-bearing
capacity and perfect condition, carefully fasten the loads and never keep them under
suspended loads.
To ensure proper transport, also observe the instructions and information on the transport
packaging regarding centre of gravity, attachment points, weight, means of transport to be used
and the prescribed transport position, etc.
A sling with sufficient load-bearing capacity is best suited for transporting the machine. It is
recommended to use hooks when lifting with a belt. Align the belt lengths so that the machine is
horizontal and stable when lifted.
Make sure that the hooks are not attached to sensitive machine parts!
When the slings are tightened during lifting, make sure that no machine parts are damaged.
Ensure that the selected lifting equipment (crane, stacker, sling, etc.) is in perfect condition.
Also make sure that the installation location can withstand the weight of the machine, especially
when the machine is installed above the ground floor.

A pallet truck or forklift truck can also be used to manoeuvre the machine in its packaging

14 ASSEMBLY
14.1 Check scope of delivery
After delivery, check the machine immediately for transport damage and missing Parts.

14.2 Workplace requirements

Choose a suitable place for the machine; observe the safety requirements and the dimensions of
the machine. The selected location must ensure a suitable connection to the electrical mains and
the possibility of connection to a dust collection system.

The machine must be leveled at all support points simultaneously.

A distance of at least 0.8 m around the machine must also be ensured. In front of and behind the
machine, the necessary distance must be provided for the feeding of long workpieces.

Machine dimension in mm for ZS 560FU:

| Damaged or not sufficiently viable hoists and lifting devices can cause serious injury

1070

1200

| 1060

(s =

14.3 Assembly of maschine

The machine is delivered pre-assembled, only the hand crank for the height adjustment, the feet
and the table extensions have to be mounted.

e & Assembly of extension tables
= 3 The extension tables are connected on both
o < sides of the machine on the welded bracket on
\ the machine body by means of 5 screws, 5
\@ washers, 5 spring washers and 5 nuts each.
W ,
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Assembly handwheel for height adjustment

Place the handwheel on the adjusting spindle
and fix it with the washer and nut.

15 OPERATION
15.1 Adjustments before initial operation

15.1.1 Check screw connetions
Before initial operation, it is very important to check all screw connections and tighten them if

necessary!

15.1.2 Adjustement of height adjustments screws

Adjust the six screws so that they are tight, but the height can still be easily
adjusted using the handwheael.

If the screws are too tight, the height can no longer be adjusted and if they
are too loose, the grinding cylinder is no longer in the balance.

The screws are on the left and right side of the motor.

15.2 Operation

15.2.1 Starting

the machine

The machine is switched on by pushing the ON/OFF switch to
position A.

Select the speed required for the grinding process using the
potentiometer (1).

The grinding roller is switched on by pressing the “"Run” button (2).

15.2.2 Stopping the machine

A AELTA

The sanding roller is switched off by pressing the ,,Stop"™ button (3).

The machine is switched off by pushing the ON/OFF switch to the position
B.

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
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Use the handle to adjust the height. You can
check the adjusted height on the scale on the left
side or on the counter of the crank handle.

15.2.4 Choosing the feeding speed

NOTICE

The feed rate varies depending on the type of wood and grain of the used sanding
belt. The harder the wood and the finer the grain size, a slow feeding speed have to
be selected. However, it must be noted that with a fine grain, not as much material
can be removed (max. 0.15 mm).

If the height is set too low, there is a risk of injury and overload the engine and
gearbox!

The feed rate can be infinitely adjusted within the specified limits
using the potentiometer located below the on/off switch.

16 CLEANING, MAINTENANCE, STORAGE, DISPOSAL

16.1 Cleaning

NOTICE

Wrong detergents can attack the varnish of the machine. Do not use solvents, nitro
thinners, or other cleaning agents that could damage the machine's paint. Observe
the information and instructions of the cleaning agent manufacturer!

Lubricate the bare machine parts with an acid-free lubricating oil.
Regular cleaning is a prerequisite for the safe operation of the machine and its long service life.
Therefore, clean the machine after each use, at least once a week.

16.1 Maintenance

supply before servicing or maintenance work and secure it against accidentally re-
activation!
The machine is low-maintenance and only a few parts have to be serviced. Nevertheless,
malfunctions or defects which could impair the safety of the user must be rectified immediately!
e Before each operation, check that the safety devices are in perfect condition.
e Check the connections for tightness at least once a week.
e Regularly check that the warning and safety labels on the machine are in perfect and
legible condition.

16.1.1 Changing sanding belt

if Danger due to electrical voltage! Always disconnect the machine from the power

CAUTION

Before any manual tool change, stop the spindles, wait for all tools to come to a
standstill and prevent unintentional restart.

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
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Sanding belt dimension in mm for ZS 560FU:

First open the cover, which is fastened with a screw.

The clamping lever on both sides allows the end of the abrasive
sanding belt to be unthreaded and the entire cylinder to be
unwound. The other end of the abrasive sanding belt can also be
released by this lever.

When attaching the new sanding belt, proceed the other way round.
Make sure that the sanding belt is tight and not loose.

The following sanding belts are available @Holzmann Maschinen:
K80, K100, K120, K150, as well as a pack of 10 with 2x K80, 3x
K100, 3x K120 and 2x K150.

16.1.2 Changing sanding rollers
CAUTION

Before any manual tool change, stop the spindles, wait for all tools to come to a
standstill and prevent unintentional restart.

First open the cover, which is fastened with a screw.

Remove the two fasteners (1) and (3) of the sanding roller and
the cover (2). The sanding roller can then be removed and a new
one inserted.

There are 3 additional sanding roller types available.

ZS560FU_DSW
Brass wire brush roller

ZS560FU_LSW
Sanding roller brush

ZS560FU_NSW
Nylon brush roller

16.2 Storage

NOTICE

If stored incorrectly, important components can be damaged and destroyed. Store
packaged or already unpacked parts only under the intended environmental
conditions!

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
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16.3 Disposal

Observe national waste disposal regulations. Do not dispose of the machine,
machine components or operating materials in residual waste. If necessary,
contact your local authorities for information on available disposal options.

If you buy a new machine or an equivalent machine from your retailer, he is

17 TROUBLESHOOTING

WARNING

obliged in certain countries to dispose of your old machine properly.

Danger due to electrical voltage! Manipulating the machine when connected to
the power source can cause serious injury or death. Always disconnect the machine
from the power supply before troubleshooting and secure it against unintentional
restarting! Repair work may only be carried out by qualified personnel!

e | rossblecause | Sowon |

Machine does not start

ON/OFF-switch damaged
Machine unplugged
Overload tripped

Fuse blown or circuit breaker
tripped
Cord damaged

= Check the switch

= Check all power connections
= Allow motor to cool and reset

by pushing off switch

=Change fuse or reset circuit

brake
= Change cable

Machine slows down during
working

Extension cord to long
Wrong voltage

= Change the extension

= Check the power supply

cord

Machine vibrates strongly

Stands on uneven ground
Motor mounting is loose

= Set the machine on a flat

surface.

= Tighten the fastening screws

Sanding belt begins to tear

Sanding belt is running

» Check the running direction of
the sanding belts. The arrows
must show in the running
direction of the machine

Uneven thickness of right
and left sides of workpiece
after sanding

Sanding drum is not parallel to the
table.

= Set the sanding drum
to the table.

parallel

Bad grinding results

Abrasive too coarse-grained
Too much pressure
Sanding across the grain

= Use less coarsed abrasive

= Reduce pressure

= Change the sanding direction

towards the grain

Machine stops during
operation

Motor protection triggered

= Switch off the machine. Wait
until the motor cools down.

Identify the cause of

overloading the machine and

remove this.

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at
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18 PLAN ZAPOJENI / WIRING DIAGRAM

KJD16

Inverter L |

PE ]

Speed control board

19 NAHRADNI DILY / SPARE PARTS

19.1 Objednavka nahradnich dilli / spare parts order

Pouzitim origindlnich dild od spoleénosti Holzmann pouzivéte dily, které spolu dokonale sedi a jejich montaz
je ¢asové méné narocna. Originalni ndhradni dily jsou zarukou delSi Zivotnosti stroje.

UPOZORNENI

Pouziti jinych nez originalnich nahradnich dild ma za nasledek ztratu zaruky!
Plati: Pfi vyméné& komponent/dill pouZivejte pouze originalni nahradni dily.
PFi objedndvani dilG pouZijte servisni formuldf, ktery najdete na konci tohoto ndvodu na obsluhu. Vzdy

uvadéjte typ stroje, Cislo ndhradniho dilu a jeho nazev. Aby se predeslo neshoddam, doporucujeme spolecné s
objednavkou zaslat i kopii vykresu rozpadu nahradnich dilu, na kterém Vami pozadované dily oznacite.

Adresu pro objednani dilG naleznete v kontaktech na zakaznicky servis.

With original HOLZMANN spare parts you use parts that are attuned to each other shorten the installation time
and elongate your products lifespan.

IMPORTANT

The installation of other than original spare parts voids the warranty!
So you always have to use original spare parts
When you place a spare parts order please use the service formular you can find in the last chapter of this

manual. Always take a note of the machine type, spare parts humber and partname. We recommend to copy
the spare parts diagram and mark the spare part you need.

You find the order address in the preface of this operation manual.

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
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19.2 Rozpadovy vykres / explosion drawing
19.2.1 ZS 560FU
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Part no. Descripion Ciy Part no. Descripion Ciy
1 exiension table 70 |arch stand
2 |hex-cap bolt M8x20 1 71 [bolt M8x50
3 |protection cover A 72 |supportstand
5 |selflocking nut M8 1 73 |big washer ©8
6 |hook plate 74 |handle
7 |handle 75 |hex-cap bolt M10x35
8  |hex-cap bolt M8x25 76 |spring washer @10
9 ["+"dormant screw M4x8 77 |washer @10
10 [sanding clamp A 78 |lifthase
11 [spring washer$4 80  |sucken hex-cap screw M8x95
12 |nut®4 81  |motor
13 [sanding sleeve 82 |sucken hex-cap screw M8x45
14 [sand belt 83 |sucken hex-cap screw M8x95

15 [spring (for sanding clamp B}
16 |spring washer ©28

17 [sanding clamp B

18 [internal nip guard

19 [+ dormant screw MEx30
20 |elastomer

25  |sanding sleeve body

84  |slping block

85  |tension block

86 |suchen hex-cap screw M5x16
87 |spring

88 |nut M5

89 |transport belt

90  |outfeed rolle

26 |washer 8 3 91 |sucken hex-cap bolt M8x12
27 |nuthi8 2 92 |table
28 |nutM8 93 |supoort block

29 |thin nut M&

30 |big washer ©6

31 |hex cap bolt M8x16

32 |sucken hex-cap bolt M6x14
33 |axle joining protect caver
34 |+"flange bolt M5x16

35 |axle joining

36 |sucken hex-cap bolt M6x8
37 |indicating bar

38 |indicating block

39 |washer @5

40 |spring washer @5

41 |+ flange bolt M4x30

42 |spring

43 |fasten bar fixer

44 |fasten bar spring fixer (left}
45  |fasten bar spring fixer (right)
46 |selflocking nut M4

47 |fasten bar sleeve

94  |screw Méx16

95 |washer 6

96 |spring washer 6

97 [infeed roller

98 |+ flange screw M5x20
99 |inside cover

100 |bridge

101 |samller axle joining
102 [+ flange screw Mox10
103 |base

104 |transformer

105 |+ flange screw M4x10
106 |hex cap bolt MBx16
109 |switch

110 _Jinching label

111 |strain relief

112 |plug cord

113 |smaller motor

114 |outside cover

o] | ] = | | || | | | | | | | | | | s | | s | | e | | e | | | S| | | | | e | | e | [ | e | | | [ ] —

48 |fasten bar 115 |dielectric
49 |nutM12 116 |"+" flange screw M5x6
50  |washer ©12 117 |PV board

118 |washer 08
119 |washer @8
120 |hex cap bolt M8x30
121 |hexwrench 6

122 |hexwrench 5

123 |openend wrench 1113

51 |turning label

52  |wheel

53 |liftaxle

54 |key ASxbx16

55 |suchen hex-cap screw M5x6
56 |fasten cover

57 |steelball 3 2 132 |hex-cap bolt M10x40
58 |sleeve 133 |inverter mounting plate
58 |liftframe 134 |power inverter

135 |inverter seal cover

136 |stain relief M20

137 |bearing cover

138  |bearing

139 |+ flange screw M2.5x12
140 |hex cap bolt MB8x20

141 |PRM digital readout

142 |hexwrench 25

143 |+ flange screw M3x8
144 |washer 2.5

60 |steel washer

61  |nutTri8x2

62 |+ flange bolt MEx35
63 |hex cap bolt M8x40

B4 |spring pin 6x25

65 |[scale label

66 |feed roller support(left)
67 |feed roller support(right)
68  |spring washer ©8

62  |hex cap bolt M8x25

o]
JUSNY 1 N [ N Y N R R R O 5 R SR R ) R ) R PP 79 8 ][] [1NC1 1 [ P21 1= ) Y PR ) PN N P=" N P =Y - == [ N Y () R N )R Y N Y P R Y ] O =1 Y

B-1 Number Description Qty
o o B-1 Cabinet 1
B-2 Lock 1
F= B2 = B-3 Spring washer 10 4
» = || B-4 Nut M10 8
& - = o B-5 Pad 4
B-3 A
B-4
BS T
s [_ié
& &
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20 CE - PROHLASENI O SHODE/CE-CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY

Dovozce / Distributor

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN®
4170 Haslach, Marktplatz 4, AUSTRIA
Tel.: +43/7289/71562-0; Fax.: +43/7289/71562-4

www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Nazev / name

VALCOVA BRUSKA / MINI WIDE BELT SANDER
Typ / model

ZS 560FU
Smeérnice ES / EC-directives

=2006/42/EG; =2014/35/EU, =2014/30/EU
Pouzité normy / applicable Standards

*EN 55014-1:2012, =EN 55014-2:2009, -EN 61000-3-2:2010, “EN 61000-3-11:2001,
*EN 61029-1:2009,

Timto prohlasujeme, Ze vySe uvedeny model stroje splfiuje bezpecnostni a zdravotni pozadavky smérnic ES. Toto prohlaseni ztraci
svou platnost, pokud by doslo ke zménam nebo Upravam stroje, které nami nebyly odsouhlaseny.

Hereby we declare that the above mentioned machines meet the essential safety and health requirements of the above stated EC
directives. Any manipulation or change of the machine not being explicitly authorized by us in advance renders this document null
and void.

Technische Dokumentation

HOLZMANN-MASCHINEN GmbH
4170 Haslach, Marktplatz 4

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN
® - Gmb

www.holzmann-maschinen.

Haslach, 26.11.2018

v y
Misto / Datum place/date DI (FH) Daniel Schérgenhuber

Jednatel / Director
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